
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 20 June 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes -11 April 2022  
 

3 - 4 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Financial Performance - Outturn 2021/22  
 

5 - 46 

4.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

47 - 50 

5.  Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2021/22 (Outturn)  
 

51 - 74 

6.  Operational Performance Report Quarter Four 2021/22  
 

75 - 118 

7.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Update  
 

119 - 156 

QUALITY HOUSING 

8.  Revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022-2025  
 

157 - 180 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

9.  Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

181 - 206 

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  207 - 208 

Public Document Pack



 

 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

11.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

209 - 228 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 11 April 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Neil Murray 
 

 
110.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

111.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received at this stage in proceedings.  
 

112.  Long Service Awards  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval on the proposed changes to the Councils Long Service Award 
Policy, following consideration by Employee Joint Consultative Committee (JCC).  
 
Decision 
 
That the proposed changes to the Long Service Award Policy be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
If the Council adopted the approach that continuous service dates were used for 
long service awards (for Transfer into the Council (TUPE’d) employees where 
they had transferred to City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) terms and conditions.), this 
could result in other employees feeling that they were being treated differently, as 
employees with continuous service from other organisations (who did not TUPE) 
would not be eligible for an award until they reached a milestone based upon 
their start date with the Council. However, the proposed changes were for 
employees who TUPE transferred (where they did not necessarily transfer to the 
Council voluntarily)  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The HR team were required to continually review the Council’s policies and 
procedures as and when necessary to ensure they were clear, cohesive, fit for 
purpose, and legally compliant.  
 
In 2015 the Council introduced a Long Service Award Policy. This policy aimed to 
recognise and reward long serving employees and showed appreciation for 
individuals with more than 20 years’ service with the Council.  
 
The current policy only applied to continuous service at the City of Lincoln 
Council. Service built up from other Councils would not apply towards long 
service awards.  
 

3

Item No. 1



The change to the policy in relation to employees who TUPE Transferred into the 
Council (where they transferred onto COLC Terms and Conditions), allowed their 
continuous service date to be used for long service awards, as opposed to their 
service date with the Council. (This would take immediate affect and would be 
back dated for those employees to the start date of the original policy – April 
2014).  
 

113.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
No representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider 
these items in private. 
 

114.  Staffing Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

115.  Review of Resources for the Legal Services Team  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  

4



  

   

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

20 JUNE 2022 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – OUTTURN 2021/22 

REPORT BY: 
 

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present to Members the provisional 2021/22 financial outturn position on the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets, including: 
 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Housing Repairs Service 

 Capital Programmes 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 

This report will provide Members with a summary of actual income and expenditure 
compared to revised budget and how any surpluses have been allocated to 
reserves 
 
Members should note that the financial outturn is still subject to Audit by Mazars, 
the Councils external auditors. 
 

2. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report covers the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account budgets 
and Investment Programmes for the current financial year and sets out the 
provisional financial outturn position. 
 

2.2 Following the unprecedented impact of Covid19 on the Council’s finances in 
2020/21, budgets for 2021/22 were revised as part of the MTFS 2021-26 based on 
a number of assumptions around the speed and extent of the national and local 
recoveries particularly in relation to income budgets. Whilst in the majority of cases 
these assumptions reflect the actual position achieved, and there in fact a number 
of areas that have exceeded assumptions, there are still some areas where the rate 
of recovery is impacting adversely on the Council’s finances. In addition, the impact 
of Covid19 is still being felt throughout the authority in relation to service delivery 
both in terms of backlogs of outstanding work but also due to the current economic 
operating conditions in terms of supply chain issues, escalating costs and 
availability of labour etc, whilst these issues are being addressed, they are likely to 
continue in the medium term and impact on the Council’s finances. Coupled with 
the current economic conditions of spiralling inflation, the Council will continue to 
face a number of significant financial challenges in 2022/23 and must ensure that 
it’s general balances and reserves are sufficient to respond to such pressures. 
 

2.3 The table below sets out a summary of the financial position of the Council for the 
financial year 2021/22, based on the provisional outturn: 

 

5

Item No. 3



 

 

 

 2021/22 

 Budget 
£’000 

Actual 
£’000 

Variance  
£’000 

Revenue Accounts    

General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from balances)  

(477) (467) (9) 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year 

69 49 (19) 

Housing Repairs Service 
(surplus)/deficit 
 

0 0 0 

Capital Programmes 
   

General Fund Investment 
Programme 

6,631 6,631 0 

Housing Investment 
Programme 

15,264 15,264 0 

Capital Receipts 
   

General Fund  
 

1,650 30 (1,620) 

HRA  
 

500 2,656 2,156 

Reserves & Balances 
   

General Fund Balances 
 

(2,193) (2,203) 9 

HRA Balances 
 

(1,006) (1,025) 19 

HRS Balances 
 

0 0 0 

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves 
 

19,563 (6,896) 12,668 

HRA Earmarked Reserves  
 

2,617 259 2,876 

 
2.4 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying appendices. 

 
3. General Fund Revenue Account 

 
3.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at £978,410, 

including a planned contribution from balances of £477,240 (resulting in an estimated 
level of general balances at the
[...]
etween £1.5m-£2m and £1m-£1.5m on the 
HRA.  Based on the provisional outturn the level of balances as at 31st March 2022 will 
be maintained within these ranges, with the General Fund slightly higher. 
 
Although this report sets out the financial outturn, which for the General Fund and HRA 
has resulted in a positive position, this does not mean that the financial issues for the 
Council are resolved. Beyond 2021/22 the Council is set to face ongoing pressures 
from the escalating inflation impacts, service demands arising from the cost-of-living 
crisis and the legacy of impacts of Covid19. The Council will continue to face financial 
challenges in 2022/23 as it responds to these issue as well as ensuring that it delivers 
the ongoing reductions in the net cost base that are already assumed in the MTFS 
2022-27. 
 

9.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

9.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities 
 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

10. Risk Implications 
 

10.1 A full financial risk assessment is included in the Medium Financial Strategy, this is 
continually reviewed in light of changes in the underlying financial assumptions. The 
most critical of these is the current escalating level of inflation, this will have financial 
implications for the Council and the cost of service provision in 2022/23 and in future 
years. Further details will be provided in the first quarters financial monitoring report for 
2022/23. 
 

11. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Executive are recommended to: 
 

20



 

 

 

11.1 Note the provisional 2021/22 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Housing Repairs Service and Capital Programmes as set out in sections 3 – 
7, and in particular the reasons for any variances; 
 

11.2 Approve the proposed transfer to General Fund and HRA earmarked reserves detailed 
in paragraph 3.6, 3.7 and 4.6; 
 

11.3 Approve the new General Fund carry forward requests, not requested at Q3, as detailed 
in paragraph 3.8; 
 

11.4 Note the financial changes to both the General Investment Programme and the 
Housing Investment Programme (paragraphs 7.4 and 7.11) that are above the 10% 
budget variance limit delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.  
 
 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Key Decision Reference 
No. 
 

N/A 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call in and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 
 

Yes 
 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 
 

 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager 
Telephone 01522 873361. 

21



Appendix A 

 

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY – OUTTURN  2021/22 

 

 Ref 
Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
     

Strategic Development A 1,940 1,933 (7) 

Chief Finance Officer (S.151) B (179) (110) 69 

Major Developments C 195 155 (40) 

City Solicitor D 1,516 1,500 (16) 

Housing E 445 395 (49) 

Communities and Street Scene F 2,764 2,780 16 

Health & Environmental Services G 1,328 1,809 481 

Planning H 1,024 836 (187) 

  9,032 9,298 266 
     

Corporate Expenditure I 1,857 1,744 (113) 
        

TOTAL SERVICE EXPENDITURE  10,889 11,043 154 
     

Capital Accounting Adjustment J 3,180 3,013 (167) 

Specific Grants K (1,320) (1,328) (8) 

Contingencies L (67) 0 67 

Savings Targets M 28 0 (28) 

Earmarked Reserves N (6,896) (6,896) 0 
[...]
port contain? 
 

None  

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

50



EXECUTIVE  20 JUNE 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS REPORT 2021/22 (OUTTURN) 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

COLLEEN WARREN – FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The annual Treasury Management stewardship report is a requirement of the 

Council’s reporting procedures under regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. It covers the treasury management activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).  
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 During 2021/22 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements. The key prudential indicators for the year, with comparators, are as 
follows: 

 

Other prudential and treasury indicators are to be found in section 4. Please note 
that the figures above and all other figures in this report are based on figures 
which are subject to the conclusion of final accounts. 

 

Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22 

£000 

2020/21 

£000 

Actual Capital Expenditure 21,895 19,589 

Capital Financing Requirement 

General Fund 

HRA 

Total 

 

68,407 

74,452 

142,859 

 

67,501 

70,274 

137,775 

Net borrowing (borrowing less investments) 75,327 89,548 

External debt (borrowing) 125,177 123,448 

Investments 

 Longer than 1 year* 

 Under 1 year 

 Total 

 

 

49,850 

49,850 

 

 

33,900 

33,900 

51

Item No. 5



3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The prudential system for capital expenditure is now well established.  One of the 
requirements of the Prudential Code is to ensure adequate monitoring
[...]

The Chief Finance Officer confirms that borrowing was only undertaken for a capital 
purpose and the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit was not breached. 
 
Additional borrowing of £3.35m was taken in 2021/22.  
 
At 31st March 2022, the principal value of the Council’s external debt was 
£125.177m (£123.448m at 31st March 2021) and that of its investments was 
£49.85m (£33.9m at 31st March 2021).  
 

4.4 
 

The increase in General Fund Financing costs as a % of net revenue stream in 
2021/22, when compared with 2020/21, is due additional MRP charges and lower 
rates of return on investments. The slight increase in HRA Financing costs results 
from borrowing arrangements being at rates lower than those for borrowing taken 
previously but also higher levels of depreciation. 
 

4.5 
 

The financial year 2021/22 continued the challenging environment of previous 
years; the effect of the Covid 19 pandemic, low investment returns and continuing 
counterparty risk were the main features. 
 

4.6 
 

Key issues to note from activity during 2021/22: 
 

 The Council’s total debt (including leases and lease-type arrangements) at 
31st March 2021 was £125.177m (Appendix A section 4.4) compared with the 
Capital Financing Requirement of £142.86m (Appendix A section 3.5).  This 
represents an under-borrowing position of £17.68m, which is currently being 
supported by internal resources. Additional long-term borrowing will be taken 
in future years to bring levels up to the Capital Financing Requirement, 
subject to liquidity requirements, if preferential interest rates are available. 

 The Council’s Investments at the 31st March 2022 were £49.85m (Appendix 
A section 4.3), which is £15.95m higher than at 31st March 2021.  Average 
investment balances for 2021/22 were £44.7m, which was higher than 
estimated balances of £24.7m in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021-
26 due to high balances being made available through government grants. It 
should be noted
[...]
he Council is responsible. The Policy includes the procedures for obtaining 
authorisations and together these explain: 
 

  the purpose of the Act in relation to the Council’s functions 

 the circumstances which it applies to 

 how to make sure that it is complied with 

 functions of the Central Register 

 process for authorisations 

 details for authorisations  

 and provides guidance on the use of Social Media in investigations 
as well as guidance on the use of Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS) and how to obtain a CHIS authorisation  

 
2.2 The RIPA Policy was firstly approved by the Executive in June 2016 and has since 

been amended. The Policy has now been further reviewed and updated. The 
changes include the following:- 
 

 Updating some administrative elements 

 Including the updated Social Media guidance and form which 
have previously been issued as guidance alongside the policy, to 
add weight to those requirements 

 Included additional information about reporting breaches 

 Incorporating the use of drones for Covert Surveillance 

 Expands on the legal test of necessary and proportionality to help 
officers understand these and the Directed Surveillance Crime 
Threshold.  

 Formalising the ability of the Monitoring Officer to review 
complaints from members of the public arising from our use of a 
RIPA or CHIS authorisation 

 Sets out guidance for Authorising Officers on the review, renewal 
and cancellation of authorisations 

119

Item No. 7



 Recognises a duty of care to a CHIS 

 Inserts links to the government CHIS and Directed Surveillance 
forms.  

 
A clean version is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

The Council was inspected by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office in 
July 2019. The report stated:-  
 

The inspection has shown that City of Lincoln Council has appropriate written 
procedures, appropriate training and a robust system of permissions with good 
management oversight prior to anyone conduc
[...]

 

b. advised that the Council had a statutory duty under Part 2A of the 

Environment Protection Act 1990 to deal with land contamination and to 

have an inspection strategy which set out the Councils approach 

 

c. explained that the Contaminated Land Capital Grants programme from 

Central Government was previously available to local authorities to bid for 

funds to carry out proactive investigations and remediations work. The 

funding programme had been withdrawn in 2013 and had subsequently 

not been replaced with an alternative 

 

d. advised that the refreshed strategy reflected the council current 

operational approach to focus on managing contaminated land through the 

planning and building control regimes and encouraging voluntary 

remediation by landowners rather than proactive part 2A inspections 

 

e. summarised the revised strategy and covered the following main areas: 

 
i. Introduction 

ii. Aims and Objectives 

iii. Characteristics of Lincoln 

iv. Strategic Inspection and Prioritisation 

v. Detailed Inspection 

vi. Broader Approach 

 

f. invited committees’ questions and comments 

Members asked if land was routinely checked for contamination as part of the 

planning process. 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director Health and Environment responded that areas 

of contaminated land were already known to the Council. All planning applications 

were checked and sites of potential concern and would be automatically flagged 

up if a planning application was within a zone or near to an area of contaminated 

land. 

RESOLVED that the Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy be supported and 
referred to Executive for approval. 

205



 

206



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 20 June 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 11 April 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2022 be confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022-2025  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for the revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022 to 2025 
which would replace the 2018 to 2021 strategy.  
 
Decision 
 
That the revised Tenant Involvement Strategy 2022 to 2025 be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed within the report.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The existing Tenant Involvement Strategy was now out of date and a revised 
Tenant Involvement Strategy for 2022 to 2025, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, had been developed.  
 
The regulatory Framework for social housing and the social housing white paper 
required social housing landlords to have a transparent Tenant Involvement 
Strategy in place.  
 
There were five objectives contained within the proposed Tenant Involvement 
Strategy, which included: 
 

 Co-design services with residents; 

 Facilitate community engagement;  

 Communicate key messages to residents;  

 Co-regulate with Lincoln Tenants’ Panel; and  

 Expand the ways residents can get involved.  
 
As part of the launch of the strategy, the Lincoln Tenants Panel would carry out 
an initial assessment to provide a starting position against which the outcomes 
could be monitored.  
 
The revised strategy would ensure that tenants continue to have a range of 
opportunities to get involved to shape housing services.  



4.  Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To obtain approval of the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 2022-
2027.  
 
Decision 
 
That the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 2022-2027, as detailed 
at Appendix A to the report, be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Not have, or do not refresh, the existing Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy.  
However the Council was required to have such a strategy or similar document. 

  
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The proposed revised strategy had been written to reflect the latest Statutory 
Guidance and other changes to the regime.  
 
The Council had a statutory duty under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 to deal with land contamination and to have an inspection strategy 
setting out the Council’s approach.  
 
The revised strategy reflected the Council’s current operational approach to focus 
on managing contaminated land through the planning and building control 
regimes and encouraging voluntary remediation by landowners rather than 
proactive part 2A inspections.  
 

5.  Financial Performance - Outturn 2021/22  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the provisional 2021/22 financial outturn position on the Council’s 
revenue and capital budgets, including: the Council’s general fund; housing 
revenue account (HRA); housing repairs service; and capital programmes. 
 
To seek approval for the proposed transfer to General Fund and HRA earmarked 
reserves; and to consider new general fund carry forward requests.   
 
To note the financial changes to both the General investment Programme and the 
Housing Investment Programme that were above the 10% budget variance limit, 
as delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.  
 
Decision 
 

(1) That the provisional 2021/22 financial outturn for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account, Housing Repairs Service and Capital 
Programmes, as set out in sections 3 – 7 of the report, and in particular the 
reasons for any variances, be noted.  

 
(2) That the proposed transfer to General Fund and HRA earmarked reserves, 

as detailed in paragraph 3.6, 3.7 and 4.6 of the report, be approved.  



 
(3) That the new General Fund carry forward requests, not requested at 

quarter 3, as detailed in paragraph 3.8 of the report, be approved. 
 

(4) That the financial changes to both the General Investment Programme and 
the Housing Investment Programme, as detailed at paragraphs 7.4 and 
7.11 in the report, that are above the 10% budget variance limit delegated 
to the Chief Finance Officer, be noted.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the report.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The report covered the General Fund Revenue, Housing Revenue Account 
budgets and Investment Programmes for the current financial year and set out 
the provisional financial outturn position.  Following the unprecedented impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council’s finances in 2020/21, budgets for 2021/22 were revised 
as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021-26 based on a 
number of assumptions around the speed and extent of the national and local 
recoveries particularly in relation to income budgets.  Whilst in many cases these 
assumptions had reflected the actual position to date and had in fact exceeded 
assumptions, there were still some areas where the rate of recovery was 
impacting adversely on the Council’s finances. 
 
In addition, the impact of Covid-19 was still being felt throughout the authority in 
relation to service delivery both in terms of backlogs of outstanding work but also 
due to the current economic operating conditions in terms of supply chain issues, 
escalating costs and availability of labour etc, whilst these issues were being 
addressed, they were likely to continue in the medium term and impact on the 
Council’s finances. Coupled with the current economic conditions of spiralling 
inflation, the Council would continue to face a number of significant financial 
challenges in 2022/23 and must ensure that its general balances and reserves 
were sufficient to respond to such pressures.   
 
Although the report had set out the financial outturn, which for the general fund 
and HRA had resulted in a positive position, the did not mean that the financial 
issues faced by the Council had been resolved. Beyond 2021/22, the Council was 
set to face ongoing pressures from the escalating inflation impacts, service 
demands arising from the cost of living crisis and the legacy of impacts of Covid-
19.  The Council would continue to face financial challenges in 2022/23 as it 
responded to these issues, as well as ensuring it delivered the ongoing 
reductions in the net cost base that were already assumed in the MTFS for 
2022/27.  
 

6.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the fourth quarter 2021/22. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 4 2021/22, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the report.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The previous update of the Strategic Risk Register had previously been reported 
in February 2022.  Since the last update, the Strategic Risk Register had been 
refreshed and updated by the Corporate Management Team.  The Strategic Risk 
Register reflected the significant change in circumstances in which the Council 
had been operating since Covid-19 and the different challenges and opportunities 
it now faced.   
 
Risk Number 11 – Failure to put in place safe working practices and social 
distancing measures to protect officers and service users, had now been 
removed from the register as it had been at Green status for over six months. 
There remained twelve risks within the register, which were detailed within the 
report.  
 

7.  Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 
2021/22 (Outturn)  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the annual Treasury Management stewardship report, which was a 
requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures under regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003.  The report covered the treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22.   
 
The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities.  
 
Decision 
 

(1) That the actual prudential indicators, as contained within Appendices A 
and B to the report, be approved.  
 

(2) That the annual treasury management report for 2021/22 be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed within the report.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Chief Finance Officer had confirmed that borrowing had only been 
undertaken for a capital purpose and the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised 
Limit, had not been breached.   
 



At 31 March 2022, the principal value of the Council’s external debt was 
£135.177m (£123.448m at 31 March 2021) and that of its investments was 
£49.85m (£33.9m at 31 March 2021).   
 
The increase in general fund financing costs as a % of net revenue stream in 
2021/22, when compared with 2020/21, was due additional MRP charges and 
lower rates of return and investments.  The slight increase in housing revenue 
account financing costs had resulted from borrowing arrangements being at rates 
lower than those for borrowing taken previously but also higher levels of 
depreciation.   
 
The financial year 2021/22 had continued the challenging environment of 
previous years; the effect of the Covid-19 pandemic, low investment returns and 
continuing counterparty risk were the main features.   
 

8.  Operational Performance Report Quarter Four 2021/22  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present an outturn summary of the Council’s operational performance in 
quarter four of 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
That the achievements described and the issues identified in the quarter four 
Operational Performance Report for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The outturn summary report detailed performance against a total of 65 measures, 
of which 16 were below target; 17 were within target boundaries; and 14 had 
exceeded a higher target.  A further 18 measures were volumetric, and provided 
context to overall service delivery.  Commentaries on each measure were 
detailed in the report. 
 
It was advised that some Council services could take up to 18 months to recover 
from the impacts of Covid-19.  The Executive reflected on the Customer Services 
call waiting times, which was currently averaging at 321 seconds, rather than 
achieving the target of 300 seconds.  This could be attributed to the reduction of 
call handlers by five, as part of the Council’s cost saving measures. 
 

9.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) Update  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To report the number of authorisations under Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) 2000.  
 
To consider the approval of the revised Policy.  
 
 



Decision 
 
That the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
It was a requirement to review the policy and update it accordingly.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Council had a RIPA Policy which covered implications for all staff who 
investigate suspected criminal offences and other breaches of regulations for 
which the Council was responsible.  The Policy included the procedures for 
obtaining authorisations together these explain:  
 

 the purpose of the Act in relation to the Council’s functions; 

 the circumstances which it applies to; 

 how to make sure that it was complied with;  

 functions of the Central Register; 

 process for authorisations;  

 details for authorisations;  

 and provides guidance of the use of Social Media in investigations as well 
as guidance on the use of Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) and 
how to obtain a CHIS authorisation.  

 
The report set out the amendments to the policy.  
 

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’, as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item 
in private. 
 

11.  Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 



Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 


